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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

Test Information 
Test Method:  LM-79-2019

Report Number:  P1318336
TEST IS SCALED FROM IESNA LM-79-08 TEST DATA (G1-2510-583-75)

Test Lab:  INNOVATION CENTER
Issue Date:  1/29/2026

Manufacturer:  COOPER LIGHTING SOLUTIONS
Product Line:  PORTFOLIO

Catalog Number:  LDSQA3D13R259830DE010 3LSQCA45R 1MW
Description:  3in Adjustable LED luminaire with, R25 optic, 3000K CCT AND, 98CRI , 3LSQCA45R 1MW TRIM

Light Source:  -
Ballast/Driver:  -

Summary 
Lumens per Lamp: N/A

Luminaire Lumens: 824.0 lumens
Efficiency: N/A

Efficacy: 56.8 lumens/watt
Spacing Criteria (0/90/45): 3.65 / 0.6 / 1.37

Luminous Opening: Rectangular (W 0.25' x L: 0.25' x H: 0')
CIE Type: Direct

Input Watts (W):  14.5
Input Voltage (V):  NR

Input Current (Ain):  NR
Voltage Rise (V):  NR

Power Factor:  NR
Total Harmonic Distortion (THDi):  NR

Frequency (hertz):  60
Stabilization Time:  NR

Operation Time:  NR
Ambient Temperature (°C):  NR

Test Distance:  24 FT
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1318336
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D13R259830DE010 3LSQCA45R 1MW

3in Adjustable LED luminaire with, R25 optic, 3000K CCT AND, 98CRI , 3LSQCA45R 1MW TRIM

0% Up

100% Dn

0 cd

988 cd

1,976 cd

2,964 cd

3,952 cd

180°
170°

160°

150°

140°

130°

120°

110°

100°

90°

80°

70°

60°

50°

40°

30°

20°
10°

0°

Luminous Intensity Polar Plot

0°-180° 45°-225° 90°-270°

FIELD PERFORMANCE MAY DIFFER FROM LABORATORY PERFORMANCE 3 of 9 



Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1318336
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D13R259830DE010 3LSQCA45R 1MW

COEFFICIENT OF UTILIZATION - ZONAL CAVITY METHOD:
RF 20 20 20 20 20 20
RC 80 70 50 30 10 0

RW 70 50 30 10 70 50 30 10 50 30 10 50 30 10 50 30 10 0
RCR

0 119 119 119 119 116 116 116 116 111 111 111 106 106 106 102 102 102 100
1 110 106 102 99 108 104 101 97 100 97 94 96 94 92 92 91 89 87
2 101 93 87 82 98 91 86 81 88 83 79 85 81 77 82 78 75 73
3 92 81 74 67 89 80 73 67 77 71 66 74 69 64 72 67 63 61
4 83 71 62 56 81 70 62 55 67 60 55 65 59 54 63 58 53 51
5 75 62 53 46 73 61 53 46 59 51 46 57 50 45 55 49 45 42
6 68 55 45 39 66 54 45 39 52 44 38 50 43 38 48 42 37 35
7 62 48 39 32 60 47 39 32 46 38 32 44 37 32 43 36 32 29
8 57 43 34 27 55 42 33 27 40 33 27 39 32 27 38 32 27 25
9 52 38 29 23 51 37 29 23 36 28 23 35 28 23 34 27 23 21

10 48 34 25 20 47 33 25 20 32 25 20 31 24 19 30 24 19 17

AVERAGE LUMINANCE (cd/sqm):
0° 45° 90° 135° 180°

0° 7251 7251 7251 7251 7251
5° 8281 7901 7019 6276 6137

10° 8237 7485 5963 5194 5194
15° 9182 6472 4654 4404 4654
20° 32421 6378 3592 3720 4124
25° 93284 8133 2888 3439 3991
30° 297622 12548 2307 3321 4037
35° 651865 14780 1976 3196 4121
40° 859917 13377 1641 3260 4406
45° 958967 9353 1583 3532 4774
50° 807222 4850 1554 3697 5251
55° 603525 1952 1531 4144 5885
60° 186827 517 1516 4512 6510
65° 15975 0 1793 4727 7091
70° 1108 352 1813 5489 8057
75° 998 466 2396 5789 9183
80° 694 694 3570 6447 10811
85° 1383 1383 5730 7114 11461

MAXIMUM LUMINANCE 45°-90°:
Horizontal Angle: 0°

Vertical Angle: 45°
Luminance: 958967 cd/sqm
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1318336
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D13R259830DE010 3LSQCA45R 1MW

ZONAL LUMENS: CANDELA DISTRIBUTION:
Zone Lumens % Fixture 0° 45° 90° 135° 180° Flux
0°-10° 3.8 0.5 0° 42 42 42 42 42
10°-20° 9.7 1.2 5° 48 46 41 36 36 5
20°-30° 45.6 5.5 15° 52 36 26 25 26 22
30°-40° 219.5 26.6 25° 491 43 15 18 21 304
40°-50° 344.0 41.8 35° 3100 70 9 15 20 1882
50°-60° 176.4 21.4 45° 3937 38 6 14 20 2881
60°-70° 16.7 2.0 55° 2010 6 5 14 20 1673
70°-80° 5.6 0.7 65° 39 0 4 12 17 123
80°-90° 2.8 0.3 75° 2 1 4 9 14 2
90°-100° 0.0 0.0 85° 1 1 3 4 6 0
100°-110° 0.0 0.0 90° 0 0 0 0 0
110°-120° 0.0 0.0
120°-130° 0.0 0.0
130°-140° 0.0 0.0
140°-150° 0.0 0.0
150°-160° 0.0 0.0
160°-170° 0.0 0.0
170°-180° 0.0 0.0
0°-30° 59.1 7.2
0°-40° 278.6 33.8
0°-60° 799.0 97.0
0°-90° 824.0 100.0
90°-120° 0.0 0.0
90°-150° 0.0 0.0
90°-180° 0.0 0.0
0°-180° 824.0 100.0
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1318336
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D13R259830DE010 3LSQCA45R 1MW

CANDELA DISTRIBUTION (FULL):
0° 2.5° 5° 7.5° 10° 12.5° 15° 17.5° 20° 22.5° 45°

0° 42.1 42.1 42.1 42.1 42.1 42.1 42.1 42.1 42.1 42.1 42.1
2.5° 45.7 45.7 45.7 45.7 45.7 45.7 45.0 45.0 45.7 45.0 45.0

5° 47.9 47.9 47.9 47.9 47.9 47.9 47.9 47.1 47.1 47.1 45.7
7.5° 48.6 47.9 47.9 47.9 47.9 47.9 47.9 47.9 47.1 47.1 45.0
10° 47.1 47.1 47.1 47.1 46.4 46.4 46.4 45.7 45.7 45.7 42.8

12.5° 47.1 47.1 47.1 47.1 46.4 46.4 45.7 45.7 45.0 44.2 39.2
15° 51.5 51.5 51.5 50.8 50.0 49.3 48.6 47.9 47.1 45.7 36.3

17.5° 75.4 73.2 72.5 69.6 66.0 62.4 59.5 56.6 53.7 51.5 34.8
20° 176.9 176.2 172.6 163.9 154.4 143.6 132.7 120.4 103.0 91.4 34.8

22.5° 306.7 302.4 295.8 289.3 272.6 253.1 232.8 209.6 187.1 163.1 37.0
25° 490.9 501.0 479.3 461.9 432.9 397.4 358.9 327.0 286.4 248.7 42.8

27.5° 853.4 860.0 817.2 760.6 693.2 618.5 546.0 491.6 423.5 361.1 53.7
30° 1496.6 1503.1 1431.3 1311.0 1171.8 1049.2 883.2 737.4 603.3 499.6 63.1
31° 1867.9 1817.1 1733.7 1617.0 1440.8 1255.9 1056.5 880.3 710.6 574.3 66.0
32° 2190.5 2186.2 2089.0 1912.1 1735.2 1506.8 1259.5 1029.6 821.5 649.7 68.2
33° 2571.2 2542.2 2405.2 2238.4 2004.2 1774.3 1455.3 1192.8 935.4 733.8 69.6
34° 2876.5 2798.2 2741.6 2550.9 2303.6 2010.7 1669.2 1365.4 1077.5 815.0 70.3
35° 3100.5 3083.9 2973.6 2796.0 2544.4 2244.9 1899.8 1544.5 1196.4 909.3 70.3
36° 3337.6 3286.2 3178.8 3017.9 2772.8 2463.2 2076.0 1699.6 1334.9 994.1 69.6
37° 3486.3 3455.8 3349.2 3183.2 2943.2 2647.3 2273.2 1863.5 1445.1 1078.9 68.2
38° 3639.3 3577.6 3472.5 3313.7 3078.1 2800.3 2416.0 1989.7 1546.6 1153.6 66.0
39° 3745.1 3681.3 3574.0 3415.9 3185.4 2909.8 2529.2 2097.0 1635.1 1209.5 63.1
40° 3824.9 3763.3 3654.5 3492.1 3264.4 2996.1 2623.4 2192.0 1709.1 1258.0 59.5
41° 3874.2 3816.9 3708.9 3547.2 3318.8 3045.4 2685.0 2253.6 1759.1 1290.7 55.8
42° 3915.5 3856.8 3746.6 3581.3 3352.1 3087.5 2722.8 2292.8 1793.2 1307.4 52.9
43° 3938.7 3880.0 3772.7 3603.8 3372.4 3107.1 2743.1 2310.9 1804.8 1305.2 47.9
44° 3951.8 3890.9 3782.8 3613.9 3381.1 3112.1 2744.5 2307.3 1796.8 1287.8 43.5
45° 3937.3 3877.1 3772.7 3603.8 3365.9 3096.2 2730.0 2287.7 1766.3 1253.7 38.4
46° 3843.0 3796.6 3700.9 3545.7 3318.1 3055.6 2693.0 2250.0 1719.2 1211.6 32.6
47° 3677.0 3640.0 3547.2 3431.9 3226.0 2980.9 2624.9 2178.2 1653.2 1148.6 26.1
48° 3503.7 3449.3 3363.0 3244.8 3070.8 2846.7 2512.5 2073.1 1553.2 1065.9 23.2
49° 3247.7 3215.8 3139.7 3007.7 2863.4 2666.2 2353.7 1938.2 1430.6 976.0 20.3
50° 3012.8 2991.0 2884.5 2787.3 2634.3 2450.1 2138.3 1760.5 1278.4 864.3 18.1
51° 2829.3 2803.2 2726.4 2605.3 2442.1 2228.2 1934.6 1530.0 1103.6 731.6 14.5
52° 2637.9 2623.4 2555.3 2430.5 2270.3 2057.1 1736.6 1334.2 933.9 618.5 11.6
53° 2481.3 2460.3 2376.9 2265.9 2092.6 1872.2 1522.0 1152.2 791.1 519.9 10.2
54° 2252.9 2244.2 2190.5 2074.5 1886.7 1646.7 1327.7 970.2 659.8 440.9 8.7
55° 2010.0 1981.0 1926.6 1834.5 1661.9 1437.9 1102.9 804.1 533.7 371.3 6.5
56° 1714.1 1712.7 1615.5 1538.7 1385.7 1147.8 881.0 627.9 433.6 309.6 5.8
57° 1431.3 1385.7 1292.1 1216.0 1051.4 870.8 654.0 470.6 339.3 250.9 4.4
58° 1058.6 1034.7 1010.1 898.4 746.1 617.1 467.0 330.6 250.9 191.4 2.9
59° 718.6 717.8 688.8 604.0 516.3 384.3 291.5 224.8 172.6 140.7 2.2
60° 542.4 529.3 471.3 415.5 324.8 242.9 172.6 132.7 107.3 90.6 1.5

62.5° 190.0 197.2 173.3 143.6 109.5 89.9 68.9 55.8 45.7 37.0 0.0
65° 39.2 42.8 37.0 34.8 27.6 23.9 21.0 18.1 15.2 13.1 0.0
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1318336
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D13R259830DE010 3LSQCA45R 1MW

CANDELA DISTRIBUTION (continued):
0° 2.5° 5° 7.5° 10° 12.5° 15° 17.5° 20° 22.5° 45°

67.5° 5.1 4.4 4.4 4.4 3.6 3.6 3.6 3.6 2.9 2.9 0.7
70° 2.2 2.2 2.2 2.2 2.2 2.2 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 0.7

72.5° 2.2 2.2 2.2 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 0.7 0.7
75° 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.7

77.5° 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.7
80° 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.7

82.5° 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.7 1.5
85° 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.0 0.0 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.7

87.5° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.7
90° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1318336
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D13R259830DE010 3LSQCA45R 1MW

CANDELA DISTRIBUTION (continued):
67.5° 90° 112.5° 135° 157.5° 180°

0° 42.1 42.1 42.1 42.1 42.1 42.1
2.5° 44.2 42.8 40.6 39.9 39.2 39.2

5° 43.5 40.6 38.4 36.3 35.5 35.5
7.5° 41.3 37.7 34.8 33.4 32.6 31.9
10° 39.2 34.1 31.2 29.7 29.7 29.7

12.5° 34.8 30.5 27.6 26.8 27.6 27.6
15° 31.2 26.1 24.7 24.7 25.4 26.1

17.5° 26.8 23.2 21.8 22.5 23.2 23.9
20° 23.9 19.6 19.6 20.3 22.5 22.5

22.5° 21.0 17.4 17.4 19.6 21.0 21.8
25° 18.9 15.2 16.0 18.1 20.3 21.0

27.5° 16.0 13.1 14.5 17.4 19.6 20.3
30° 13.8 11.6 13.8 16.7 18.9 20.3
31° 13.1 10.9 13.8 16.0 18.9 20.3
32° 11.6 10.9 13.1 16.0 18.9 19.6
33° 10.9 10.2 13.1 16.0 18.9 19.6
34° 10.2 9.4 12.3 16.0 18.9 19.6
35° 8.7 9.4 12.3 15.2 18.1 19.6
36° 8.0 8.7 12.3 15.2 18.1 19.6
37° 7.3 8.7 11.6 15.2 18.1 19.6
38° 6.5 8.0 11.6 15.2 18.1 19.6
39° 5.8 8.0 10.9 15.2 18.1 19.6
40° 5.1 7.3 10.9 14.5 18.1 19.6
41° 5.1 7.3 10.9 14.5 18.1 19.6
42° 4.4 7.3 10.9 14.5 18.1 19.6
43° 3.6 6.5 10.9 14.5 18.1 19.6
44° 2.9 6.5 10.2 14.5 18.1 19.6
45° 2.9 6.5 10.2 14.5 18.1 19.6
46° 2.2 5.8 10.2 14.5 18.1 19.6
47° 1.5 5.8 10.2 13.8 18.1 19.6
48° 1.5 5.8 10.2 13.8 18.1 19.6
49° 1.5 5.8 9.4 13.8 18.1 19.6
50° 1.5 5.8 9.4 13.8 18.1 19.6
51° 0.7 5.1 9.4 13.8 18.1 19.6
52° 0.7 5.1 9.4 13.8 18.1 20.3
53° 0.7 5.1 9.4 13.8 18.1 19.6
54° 0.7 5.1 8.7 13.8 18.1 19.6
55° 0.7 5.1 8.7 13.8 18.1 19.6
56° 0.7 4.4 8.7 13.1 18.1 19.6
57° 1.5 4.4 8.7 13.1 18.1 18.9
58° 1.5 4.4 8.7 13.1 17.4 18.9
59° 1.5 4.4 8.7 13.1 17.4 18.9
60° 1.5 4.4 8.0 13.1 17.4 18.9

62.5° 1.5 4.4 8.0 12.3 16.7 18.1
65° 1.5 4.4 7.3 11.6 16.7 17.4
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1318336
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D13R259830DE010 3LSQCA45R 1MW

CANDELA DISTRIBUTION (continued):
67.5° 90° 112.5° 135° 157.5° 180°

67.5° 1.5 3.6 7.3 10.9 16.0 16.7
70° 2.2 3.6 6.5 10.9 15.2 16.0

72.5° 2.2 3.6 6.5 9.4 13.8 15.2
75° 2.2 3.6 5.8 8.7 13.1 13.8

77.5° 2.2 3.6 5.1 8.0 11.6 12.3
80° 2.9 3.6 4.4 6.5 10.2 10.9

82.5° 2.9 3.6 3.6 5.1 8.0 8.7
85° 2.2 2.9 2.9 3.6 5.1 5.8

87.5° 2.2 2.9 2.2 1.5 2.9 2.9
90° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

(END OF REPORT)
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